Exhibit 1

#10-R-22
Alternate Lawe Street Truck Route

Date: August 3, 2022
Submitted By: Ald. Meltzer, District 2, & Ald. Del Toro, District 4
Referred To: Department of Public Works

Whereas large commercial trucks on Lawe Street have long been a problem for the
neighborhood both as a nuisance and a safety issue, causing damage to road
conditions and home infrastructure; and

Whereas amenities, such as bike lanes, and safe walkable street crossings add value to
neighborhoods, but inner city truck routes, impose a burden on neighborhoods; and

Whereas Lawe Street is scheduled for surface reconstruction in 2025, underground
work in 2024, and design and planning 2023; and

Whereas large commercial truck traffic will have to be re-routed during the
reconstruction work on Lawe Street, this provides an opportunity to make permanent
changes as well as explore options to save on cost of materials;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that when the redesign comes up prior to Lawe
Street’s reconstruction, staff will explore removing the Truck Route designation from
Lawe Street between College Avenue and Hancock Street, and finding an alternate
route for truck traffic to travel north and south.



Exhibit 2

15t Revision Revised Date: August 15, 2023
§S%9Nsy,  STATE/MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT | pato: January 25, 2023
g é FOR A STATE- LET URBANIZED .
E  AREA STP-URBAN PROGRAM | |D.:4984-24-74/75
mﬂf PROJECT Roadway Name: Lawe Street
OF

i Limits: College Avenue to Wisconsin Avenue
This agreement supersedes the agreement

signed by the Municipality on June 22, 2022 County: Outagamie
and signed by the DOT on June 23, 2022. Roadway Length: 0.8 MILES

Functional Classification: Collector
Program Name: STP-Urban

Population Group: 200,000-500,000
Sub-program #: 206
Cycle: BIL 2023-2026

Project Sponsor: City of Appleton

The signatory, City of Appleton, hereinafter called the Municipality, through its undersigned duly authorized
officers or officials, hereby requests the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the
State, to initiate and effect the highway or street improvement hereinafter described.

The authority for the Municipality to enter into this agreement with the State is provided by Sections 86.25(1), (2),
and (3) and Section 66.0301 of the Statutes.

NEEDS AND ESTIMATE SUMMARY:

All components of the project must be defined in the environmental document if any portion of the project is
federally funded. The Municipality agrees to complete all participating and any non-participating work included in
this improvement consistent with the environmental document. No work on final engineering and design may occur
prior to approval of the environmental document.

Existing Facility - Describe and give reason for request: The year of last improvement is 1973. The road
consists of an urban cross section with two lanes of concrete pavement. The pavement has a rating of 1
and is cracking and experiencing joint failure. The road has curb and gutter and existing sidewalk. The
existing pavement is cracked and deteriorated to a point that requires complete reconstruction. There is
a railroad facility at the north end of the project.

Proposed Improvement - Nature of work: The proposed improvement is an urban reconstruction for 0.65
miles of concrete pavement with a pavement width of 42 feet. The proposed roadway is to include bike
lanes on the street, curb and gutter, street lighting, pavement marking, signing and 5-foot sidewalks on
both sides of the road. There will be extensive grading, and less than %z acre of strip right-of-way will be
acquired. Railroad crossing improvements to be determined.

Describe non-participating work included in the project and other work necessary to completely finish the project
that will be undertaken independently by the Municipality. Please note that non-participating components of a
project/contract are considered part of the overall project and will be subject to applicable federal requirements:
Maintenance and repair of haul roads, adjustments to water main and sanitary sewer facilities (if
applicable) and roadway widths exceeding WisDOT standards.

C:\Box\DTSD\DTSD-NER\PLN\LocalProgram\STP-Urban\SMA Page 1 of 8 ID 4984-24-74/75 NE Region



The Municipality agrees to the following BIL 2023-2026 Urbanized Area project funding conditions:

Project ID 4984-24-74 design costs are funded with up to 80% federal funding up to a funding limit of $364,907.
The Municipality agrees to provide the remaining 20% and any funds in excess of the $364,907 federal funding
limit.

Non-participating design costs which include real estate, railroad and compensable utility costs are 100% the
responsibility of the Municipality. Any work performed by the Municipality prior to federal authorization is not
eligible for federal funding. The Municipality will be notified by the State that the project is authorized and
available for charging.

Project ID 4984-24-75 construction costs are funded with up to 80% federal funding up to a funding limit of
$2,454,193. The Municipality agrees to provide the remaining 20% and any funds in excess of the $2,454,193
federal funding limit.

Non-participating construction costs which include, but is not limited to, relocation/adjustments to water and
sanitary sewer facilities and maintenance and repair of haul roads are 100% the responsibility of the Municipality.
Any work performed by the Municipality prior to federal authorization is not eligible for federal funding. The
Municipality will be notified by the State that the project is authorized and available for charging.

This project is currently scheduled in State Fiscal Year 2026. Sunset date: June 30, 2031.

Sunset Date is determined based on the date a project is scheduled to be authorized. Sunset date is calculated
as six years from the beginning of the state fiscal year (SFY) in which a project is initially scheduled.

Extensions may be available upon approval of a written request by or on behalf of the Municipality to State. The
written request shall explain the reasons for project implementation delay and revised timeline for project
completion.

The dollar amounts shown in the Summary of Costs Table below are estimates. The final Municipal share is
dependent on the final federal participation, and actual costs will be used in the final division of cost for billing
and reimbursement. In no event shall federal or State funding exceed the estimate of $2,819,100 in the Summary
of Costs Table, unless such increase is approved in writing by the State through the State’s Change
Management Policy prior to the Municipality incurring the increased costs.

SUMMARY OF COSTS

Total Est. Federal / o Municipal o
Hisls Project Cost State Funds % Fundrs) %
ID 4984-24-74
Design $ 439,934 $ 351,947 80%* | $ 87,987 20% + BAL
State Review $ 16,200 $ 12,960 80%* | $ 3,240 20% + BAL
Project total | $ 456,134 $ 364,907 $91,227
ID 4984-24-75
Participating Construction $ 3,297,087 $ 2,168,083 80%* | $1,129,004 20% + BAL
Construction Engineering $ 414,698 $ 272,695 80%* | $ 142,003 20% + BAL
Non-Participating Construction $ 20,500 0% $ 20,500 100%
State Review $ 20,400 $ 13,415 80%* | $ 6,985 20% + BAL
Project total | $ 3,752,685 $2,454,193 $1,298,492
Total Est. Cost Distribution | $ 4,208,819 $ 2,819,100 $ 1,389,719

*Design ID 4984-24-74 federal/state funding is limited to $ 364,907
*Construction ID 4984-24-75 federal/state funding is limited to $ 2,454,193

C:\Box\DTSD\DTSD-NER\PLN\LocalProgram\STP-Urban\SMA

Page 2 of 8

ID 4984-24-74/75 NE Region




This request is subject to the terms and conditions that follow (pages 3 — 8) and is made by the undersigned under
proper authority to make such request for the designated Municipality and upon signature by the State and delivery
to the Municipality shall constitute agreement between the Municipality and the State. No term or provision of
neither the State/Municipal Agreement nor any of its attachments may be changed, waived or terminated orally
but only by an instrument in writing executed by both parties to the State/Municipal Agreement.

Signatures certify the content has not been altered by the municipality.
Signed for and in behalf of: Cjty of Appleton (please sign in blue ink.)

Name M A | Tite Assisfont Gy Engine Date 8/33|23

Signed for and in behalf of the State:

) £
Name )@’%ﬂ W / ’ Title NE Region Systems, Planning, and Operations Manager Date 08/24/2023

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1. All projects must be in an approved Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) or State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) prior to requesting authorization.

2. Work prior to federal authorization is ineligible for federal funding.

3. The Municipality, throughout the entire project, commits to comply with and promote all applicable federal and
state laws and regulations that include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. Environmental requirements, including but not limited to those set forth in the 23 U.S.C. 139 and National
Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4321 et seq.)

b. Equal protection guaranteed under the U.S. Constitution, WI Constitution, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act
and Wis. Stat. 16.765. The municipality agrees to comply with and promote applicable Federal and State
laws, Executive Orders, regulations, and implementing requirements intended to provide for the fair and
equitable treatment of individuals and the fair and equitable delivery of services to the public. In addition
the Municipality agrees not to engage in any illegal discrimination in violation of applicable Federal or
State laws and regulations. This includes but is not limited to Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 which
provides that “no person in the United States shall, on the ground of race, color, or national origin, be
excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any
program or activity receiving Federal financial assistance.” The Municipality agrees that public funds,
which are collected in a nondiscriminatory manner, should not be used in ways that subsidize, promote,
or perpetuate illegal discrimination based on prohibited factors such as race, color, national origin, sex,
age, physical or mental disability, sexual orientation, or retaliation.

c. Prevailing wage requirements, including but not limited to 23 U.S.C 113.
d. Buy America Provision and its equivalent state statutes, set forth in 23 U.S.C. 313 and Wis. Stat. 16.754.

e. Competitive bidding and confidentiality requirements set forth in 23 U.S.C 112 and Wis. Stat. 84.06. This
includes the sharing of financial data prior to the conclusion of the competitive bid period.

—h

All applicable Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) requirements that the State specifies.

. Federal statutes that govern the Surface Transportation Program (STP), including but not limited to 23
U.S.C. 133.

(o]

>

. General requirements for administering federal and state aid set forth in Wis. Stat. 84.03.

C:\Box\DTSD\DTSD-NER\PLN\LocalProgram\STP-Urban\SMA Page 3 of 8 ID 4984-24-74/75 NE Region




STATE RESPONSIBILITIES AND REQUIREMENTS:

4. Funding of each project phase is subject to inclusion in Wisconsin’s approved BIL 2023-2026 Urbanized Area
STP-Urban program. Federal funding will be limited to participation in the costs of the following items, as
applicable to the project:

a.

J-

The grading, base, pavement, and curb and gutter, sidewalk, and replacement of disturbed driveways
in kind.

. The substructure, superstructure, grading, base, pavement, and other related bridge and approach

items.

Storm sewer mains necessary for the surface water drainage.

. Catch basins and inlets for surface water drainage of the improvement, with connections to the storm

sewer main.

Construction engineering incident to inspection and supervision of actual construction work (except for
inspection, staking, and testing of sanitary sewer and water main).

Signing and pavement marking.

. New installations or alteration of street lighting and traffic signals or devices.

. Landscaping.

Preliminary engineering and design.

State review services.

5. The work will be administered by the State and may include items not eligible for federal participation.

6. As the work progresses, the State will bill the Municipality for work completed which is not chargeable to
federal funds. Upon completion of the project, a final audit will be made to determine the final division of costs
subject to project funding limits in the Summary of Costs Table. If reviews or audits show any of the work to
be ineligible for federal funding, the Municipality will be responsible for any withdrawn costs associated with
the ineligible work.

MUNICIPAL RESPONSIBILITIES AND REQUIREMENTS:

7. Work necessary to complete the BIL 2023-2026 Urbanized Area STP-Urban improvement project to be
financed entirely by the Municipality or other utility or facility owner includes the items listed below.

a.

New installations of or alteration of sanitary sewers and connections, water, gas, electric, telephone,
telegraph, fire or police alarm facilities, parking meters, and similar utilities.

. Damages to abutting property after project completion due to change in street or sidewalk widths, grades

or drainage.

. Detour routes and haul roads. The municipality is responsible for determining the detour route.
. Conditioning, if required and maintenance of detour routes.

. Real estate for the improvement.

Repair of damages to roads or streets caused by reason of their use in hauling materials incident to the
improvement.

C:\Box\DTSD\DTSD-NER\PLN\LocalProgram\STP-Urban\SMA Page 4 of 8 ID 4984-24-74/75 NE Region



g. All work related to underground storage tanks and contaminated soils.

h. Street and bridge width in excess of standards, in accordance with the current WisDOT Facilities
Development Manual.

8. The construction of the subject improvement will be in accordance with the appropriate standards unless an
exception to standards is granted by State prior to construction. The entire cost of the construction project,
not constructed to standards, will be the responsibility of the Municipality unless such exception is granted.

9. Work to be performed by the Municipality without federal funding participation necessary to ensure a complete
improvement acceptable to the Federal Highway Administration and/or the State may be done in a manner at
the election of the Municipality but must be coordinated with all other work undertaken during construction.

10. The Municipality is responsible for financing administrative expenses related to Municipal project
responsibilities.

11. The Municipality will include in all contracts executed by them a provision obligating the contractor not to
discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, religion, color,
handicap, sex, physical condition, developmental disability as defined in Wis. Stat.51.01 (5), sexual orientation
as defined in Wis. Stat. 111.32 (13m), or national origin.

12. The Municipality will pay to the State all costs incurred by the State in connection with the improvement that
exceed federal financing commitments or are ineligible for federal financing. To guarantee the Municipality’s
foregoing agreements to pay the State, the Municipality, through its above duly authorized officers or officials,
agrees and authorizes the State to set off and withhold the required reimbursement amount as determined by
the State from any moneys otherwise due and payable by the State to the Municipality.

13. In accordance with the State’s sunset policy for STP Program projects, the subject FFY 2023-2026 STP
Program improvement must be constructed and in final acceptance within six years from the beginning of the
state fiscal year (SFY) in which a project is initially scheduled. Extensions may be available upon approval of
a written request by or on behalf of the Municipality to State. The written request shall explain the reasons for
project implementation delay and revised timeline for project completion.

14. If the Municipality should withdraw the project, it will reimburse the State for any costs incurred by the State
on behalf of the project.

15. The Municipality will at its own cost and expense:

a. Maintain all portions of the project that lie within its jurisdiction (to include, but not limited to, cleaning
storm sewers, removing debris from sumps or inlets, and regular maintenance of the catch basins,
curb and gutter, sidewalks and parking lanes [including snow and ice removal]) for such maintenance
in a manner consistent with reasonable industry standards, and will make ample provision for such
maintenance each year.

b. Regulate [or prohibit] parking at all times in the vicinity of the proposed improvements during
construction.

c. Regulate [or prohibit] all parking at locations where and when the pavement area usually occupied
by parked vehicles will be needed to carry active traffic in the street.

d. Assume general responsibility for all public information and public relations for the project and to
make fitting announcement to the press and such outlets as would generally alert the affected
property owners and the community of the nature, extent, and timing of the project and arrangements
for handling traffic within and around the project.

e. Provide complete plans, specifications, and estimates to State upon request.

f.  Provide relocation orders and real estate plats to State upon request.
C:\Box\DTSD\DTSD-NER\PLN\LocalProgram\STP-Urban\SMA Page 5 0of 8 ID 4984-24-74/75 NE Region



g. Use the WisDOT Utility Accommodation Policy unless it adopts a policy, which has equal or more
restrictive controls.

h. Provide maintenance and energy for lighting.

i. Provide proper care and maintenance of all landscaping elements of the project including
replacement of any plant materials damaged by disease, drought, vandalism or other cause.

16. It is further agreed by the Municipality that:

a. The Municipality assumes full responsibility for the design, installation, testing and operation of any
sanitary sewer and water main infrastructure within the improvement project and relieves the state
and all of its employees from liability for all suits, actions, or claims resulting from the sanitary sewer
and water main construction under this agreement.

b. The Municipality assumes full responsibility for the plans and special provisions provided by their
designer or anyone hired, contracted or otherwise engaged by the Municipality. The Municipality is
responsible for any expense or cost resulting from any error or omission in such plans or special
provisions. The Municipality will reimburse State if State incurs any cost or expense in order to
correct or otherwise remedy such error or omission or consequences of such error or omission.

c. The Municipality will be 100% responsible for all costs associated with utility issues involving the
contractor, including costs related to utility delays.

d. All signs and traffic control devices and other protective structures erected on or in connection with
the project including such of these as are installed at the sole cost and expense of the Municipality
or by others, will be in conformity with such Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices as may be
adopted by the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials, approved by
the State, and concurred with by the Federal Highway Administration.

e. The right-of-way available or provided for the project will be held and maintained inviolate for public
highway or street purposes. Those signs prohibited under federal aid highway regulations, posters,
billboards, roadside stands, or other private installations prohibited by Federal or State highway
regulations will not be permitted within the right-of-way limits of the project. The Municipality, within
its jurisdictional limits, will remove or cause to be removed from the right-of-way of the project all
private installations of whatever nature which may be or cause an obstruction or interfere with the
free flow of traffic, or which may be or cause a hazard to traffic, or which impair the usefulness of
the project and all other encroachments which may be required to be removed by the State at its
own election or at the request of the Federal Highway Administration, and that no such installations
will be permitted to be erected or maintained in the future.

f.  The Municipality is responsible for any damage caused by legally hauled loads, including permitted
oversize and overweight loads. The contractor is responsible for any damage caused to haul roads
if they do not obey size and weight laws, use properly equipped and maintained vehicles, and do
not prevent spilling of materials onto the haul road (WisDOT Standard Specifications 618.1, 108.7,
107.8). The local maintaining authority can impose special or seasonal weight limitations as defined
in Wis. Stat. 349.16, but this should not be used for the sole purpose of preventing hauling on the
road.

The bid item 618.0100 Maintenance and Repair of Haul Roads (project) is ineligible for federal
funding on local program projects as per the State/Municipal Agreement. The repair of damages as
a result of hauling materials for the project is the responsibility of the Municipality as specified in the
State/Municipal Agreement Terms and Conditions under Municipal Responsibilities and
Requirements.

C:\Box\DTSD\DTSD-NER\PLN\LocalProgram\STP-Urban\SMA Page 6 of 8 ID 4984-24-74/75 NE Region



LEGAL RELATIONSHIPS:

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

The State shall not be liable to the Municipality for damages or delays resulting from work by third parties.
The State also shall be exempt from liability to the Municipality for damages or delays resulting from
injunctions or other restraining orders obtained by third parties.

The State will not be liable to any third party for injuries or damages resulting from work under or for the
Project. The Municipality and the Municipality’s surety shall indemnify and save harmless the State, its officers
and employees, from all suits, actions or claims of any character brought because of any injuries or damages
received or sustained by any person, persons or property on account of the operations of the Municipality and
its sureties; or on account of or in consequence of any neglect in safeguarding the work; or because of any
act or omission, neglect or misconduct of the Municipality or its sureties; or because of any claims or amounts
recovered for any infringement by the Municipality and its sureties of patent, trademark or copyright; or from
any claims or amounts arising or recovered under the Worker's Compensation Act, relating to the employees
of the Municipality and its sureties; or any other law, ordinance, order or decree relating to the Municipality's
operations.

Contract modification: This State/Municipal Agreement can only modified by written instruments duly executed
by both parties. No term or provision of either this State/Municipal Agreement or any of its attachments may
be changed, waived or terminated orally.

Binding effects: All terms of this State/Municipal Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefits
of the legal representatives, successors and executors. No rights under this State/Municipal Agreement may
be transferred to a third party. This State/Municipal Agreement creates no third-party enforcement rights.

Choice of law and forum: This State/Municipal Agreement shall be interpreted and enforced in accordance
with the laws of the State of Wisconsin. The Parties hereby expressly agree that the terms contained herein
and in any deed executed pursuant to this State/Municipal Agreement are enforceable by an action in the
Circuit Court of Dane County, Wisconsin.

PROJECT FUNDING CONDITIONS

22.

28.

24.

Non-appropriation of funds: With respect to any payment required to be made by the State under this
State/Municipal Agreement, the parties acknowledge the State’s authority to make such payment is contingent
upon appropriation of funds and required legislative approval sufficient for such purpose by the Legislature. If
such funds are not so appropriated, either the Municipality or the State may terminate this State/Municipal
Agreement after providing written notice not less than thirty (30) days before termination.

Maintenance of Records: During the term of performance of this State/Municipal Agreement, and for a period
not less than three years from the date of final payment to the Municipality, records and accounts pertaining
to the performance of this State/Municipal Agreement are to be kept available for inspection and audit by
representatives of the Department. The Department reserves the right to audit and inspect such records and
accounts at any time. The Municipality shall provide appropriate accommodations for such audit and
inspection.

In the event that any litigation, claim or audit is initiated prior to the expiration of said records maintenance
period, the records shall be retained until such litigation, claim or audit involving the records is complete.

The Municipality agrees to the following BIL 2023-2026 Urbanized Area STP-Urban project funding conditions:

a. |D 4984-24-74: Design is funded with 80% federal funding up to a funding limit of $364,907, where
applicable when the Municipality agrees to provide the remaining 20% and any funds in excess of the
$364,907 state/federal funding limit. This phase includes plan development and state review. The work
includes project review, approval of required reports and documents and processing the final Plan,
Specification & Estimate (PS&E) document for award of the contract. Costs for this phase include an
estimated amount for state review activities, to be funded 80% with federal funding and 20% by the
Municipality.

C:\Box\DTSD\DTSD-NER\PLN\LocalProgram\STP-Urban\SMA Page 7 of 8 ID 4984-24-74/75 NE Region



b. Real estate is funded 100% by the Municipality. Real estate acquisition is 100% the responsibility of the
Municipality.

c. Utility items are funded 100% by the Municipality.
d. 1D 4984-24-75: Construction:
i. Costs for items such as grading, gravel, asphalt, curb & gutter, sidewalk, traffic control, etc. are
funded with 80% federal funding up to a funding limit of $2,454,193, when the Municipality agrees

to provide the remaining 20%, and any funds in excess of the $2,454,193 federal funding limit.

ii. Non-participating costs for water and sanitary facilities, utilities, maintenance and repair of haul
roads and detours are funded 100% by the Municipality. Costs include construction delivery.

iii. Costs for this phase include an estimated amount for state review activities, to be funded 80% with
federal funding and 20% by the Municipality.

[End of Document]

C:\Box\DTSD\DTSD-NER\PLN\LocalProgram\STP-Urban\SMA Page 8 of 8 ID 4984-24-74/75 NE Region



Exhibit 3

Lawe Street Truck Route Community Listening Session

August 2, 2023 5-6pm

Session Summary

e Presentation by Public Works staff, then a workshop lead by Community Development

staff.

e Map of the corridor was available to enter comments and locate corridor comments and

concerns.
e Two questions

o Whata

were posed to the attendees:

bout the truck route impacts you the most?

Excessive noise and vibration in homes. Concerned with foundation and
windows.

Experience excessive speeding.

Difficulty crossing the streets, including school crossing safety.
Deteriorating road conditions.

Industry has concerns that rerouting will increase travel times, fuel usage
and negatively affect business operations.

Industry has concerns regarding HWY 441, the ability to merge uphill and
enter traffic safely. The interchange at College Avenue is difficult for
trucks to maneuver.

Dirt and dust caused by trucks along the corridor.

Maintaining the character of the neighborhood and view the trucks as
determinantal to the character.

Concerns regarding potential widening of the roadway, if needed would
impact the trees.

Overall perception of a negative impact on property value.

o Are there features that could mitigate your concerns about the truck route?

Installation of traffic control at intersections: stop signs, pedestrian
crossing signs and/or lights, etc.

Rerouting of the truck traffic.

Do not widen the street.

No bike lanes.

Different speed limits for trucks.

Reinforced roads.

Different routes depending on whether or not the truck is loaded.
Improved railroad crossing.

Reduced speed limits.

Enforcement for speed.



|
Ertesse Speo (for Ju
Teuces) ®

#{‘KGHD (mgmions

o (iR F Nedngiepny  |ogg EPoERS VeRy Fetionm

“Hoes. SHRE— BT oo | #8 WUENG STREET +Lait O Tess) * (v e Fore
(anicemn +Wingms Iuceenser Steo
~Teuces ONeLorger 5 <t)

14 f’éﬁEmnﬂ/ ke Sarery

oo (eossmg ey |

*Remroeced Romor #Z

* TKive-Ores < FRiemzerin
Wi Spevon
* fireerenr Kore F Eery (.
* [mfrover Poie Crassme
BRewee Speo limrs

« FermreL JF Rucx, fore Uoug
fiwe M Impecr du Pucwesies
"ﬁcofmy ViLye ooe

L_;%M&F@W SORTY Coumvs
et TRues Meran i fhy 44)

« ELpER SFFET)
s Aecess To B Liee Thogs

Sap Siane Z
WE- Koo tee SRR
oo Tiewic s /S0 By
@8 Do Nor Wioen g

*focirice. Weurs Fir Eneneys
STRDRE 0
o« Nom Hove Bike Lenes




9/8/23, 11:08 AM

109| Metric Tons v | of Carbon Dioxide (CO,) equivalent

This is equivalent to greenhouse gas emissions from:

4 )

24.3 gasoline-powered passenger

vehicles driven for one year (?)
<https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator- h

calculations-and-references#vehicles>

Greenhouse Gas Equivalencies Calculator | US EPA

-
(

_/
\
279,427 miles driven by an average

gasoline-powered passenger vehicle @ § |

<https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-

calculations-and-references#miles>

\ J
This is equivalent to CO, emissions from:
4 )
12,265 gallons of gasoline consumed (2) |

<https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator- iﬁ

calculations-and-referencesttgasoline>

- J
4 )

https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gas-equivalencies-calculator#results

Exhibit 4

1/9


https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#vehicles
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#miles
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#gasoline

9/8/23, 11:08 AM Greenhouse Gas Equivalencies Calculator | US EPA

10,707 gallons of diesel consumed (?)
<https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator- Eﬁ

calculations-and-references#diesel>

b J
: )
122,097 pounds of coal burned (7)
<https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator- c a
J
\

calculations-and-references#lbscoal>

-
-

1.4 tanker trucks' worth of gasoline
@ <https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies- “;-
“0'0™0

calculator-calculations-and-references#tankers>

-
-

AN

13.7 homes' energy use for one year X
@ <https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies- ﬁ

calculator-calculations-and-references#houseenergy>

.
(

AN

https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gas-equivalencies-calculator#results 2/9


https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#diesel
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#lbscoal
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#tankers
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#houseenergy

9/8/23, 11:08 AM

21.2 homes' electricity use for one
year @ <https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-

calculator-calculations-and-references#houseelec>

\- /
4 )

0.601 railcars' worth of coal burned ()
<https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator—-

. . - -
calculations-and-referencest#railcars>

- J
4 )

252 barrels of oil consumed @

<https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-

calculations-and-references#oil>

-
-

AN

5,007 propane cylinders used for home
barbeques @ <https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases- i

equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#propane>

- J
N

r

https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gas-equivalencies-calculator#results

Greenhouse Gas Equivalencies Calculator | US EPA

3/9


https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#houseelec
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#railcars
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#oil
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#propane

9/8/23, 11:08 AM Greenhouse Gas Equivalencies Calculator | US EPA

0 coal-fired power plants in one
year @ <https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-

calculator-calculations-and-referencest#coalplant>

\-
4

0.0003 natural gas-fired power plants in
one year @ <https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-

equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#gasplant>

N\
-

13,259,048 number of smartphones charged
@ <https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-

calculator-calculations-and-references#smartphones>

- J

This is equivalent to greenhouse gas emissions avoided by:

4 )

37.7 tons of waste recycled instead of

landfilled @ <https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases- “R
(o] ()

https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gas-equivalencies-calculator#results 4/9


https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#coalplant
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#gasplant
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#smartphones
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#recycle

9/8/23, 11:08 AM Greenhouse Gas Equivalencies Calculator | US EPA

equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#recycle>

\ J
4 )
5.4 garbage trucks of waste recycled

instead of landfilled @ <https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouseﬂR
(0)i(®)

gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#gtrucks>

- J
4 )

4,718 trash bags of waste recycled
instead of landfilled @ <https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-

gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#trash>

-
-

0.03 wind turbines running for a year
@ <https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies- --"-‘i\ i
-
calculator-calculations-and-references#wind> - |

- J
4 )

4,131 incandescent lamps switched to
LEDs @ <https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-

=

https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gas-equivalencies-calculator#results 5/9


https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#recycle
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#gtrucks
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#trash
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#wind
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#lights

9/8/23, 11:08 AM Greenhouse Gas Equivalencies Calculator | US EPA

calculator-calculations-and-referencestlights>

This is equivalent to carbon sequestered by:

-

1,802 tree seedlings grown for 10 years

calculator-calculations-and-referencest#seedlings>

&

~

@ <https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies- - Vﬁ

-

130 acres of U.S. forests in one year

calculator-calculations-and-references#pineforests>

-

J
~

@ <https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies- ﬁ

J

-

0.723 acres of U.S. forests preserved
from conversion to cropland in one year@

2

TIz
AR
P
\ (111

<https://epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-

calculations-and-references#deforestation>

.

L LY

~

https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gas-equivalencies-calculator#results

6/9


https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#lights
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#seedlings
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#pineforests
https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references#deforestation

Exhibit 5

September 14, 2023

To: Danielle Block

Director of Public Works, City of Appleton

From: Graeme Hodson

COO, M2S Group (Appvion, Nekoosa, and Decorative Films)

Dani,

Thanks again for including us in the Community Listening event on Wednesday August 2™ at
City Hall. It was a great opportunity to understand the construction and upgrade plans for Lawe
Street and more importantly hear the concerns and feedback of our local residents regarding
the “truck route” designation.

Appvion has been manufacturing here in Appleton for over 115 years and as part of our
operations we have been utilizing WSI warehousing in the Radio Road/College Avenue vicinity
for more than 30 years. Given our limited warehousing in our manufacturing buildings around
Meade Street and Wisconsin Avenue, we store the majority or our incoming raw materials and
outgoing finished goods in offsite warehousing and use VS Midwest to shuttle materials back
and forth. The most direct and cost-effective truck route utilizes Lawe Street.

As we explained when we visited City Hall on August 15%, if the Lawe Street truck route
designation is removed Appvion has two alternatives. The next best alternative would be to use
Richmond Street and College Avenue, resulting in all our truck traffic traveling through
Downtown Appleton. Alternatively, we could utilize Ballard Road, Northland Avenue, and 441.
In discussions with our shuttle service provider, we have safety concerns with trucks utilizing the
inclined ramps and short entry lanes entering and exiting 441, especially around peak traffic
times.

Utilizing 441 would result in an additional 33,792 miles per year and an additional 751 driver
hours an increase of 97% and 44% respectively. These impacts will result in increased operating
costs (fuel, wear & tear, tires, vehicle maintenance costs, and driver hours) along with increased
capital requirements (semi-trucks and trailers). From an environmental impact perspective,
based on industry standards for semi-trucks, we would generate an additional 109.4 Metric
Tons of CO; (Greenhouse Gas Emissions) annually.

Our current operating schedule (7 days/24 hours) requires ~16 round trip shuttles per day
between the warehouse and our manufacturing site. Our facility layout requires the two loops
around our properties (Lawe Street, Meade Street, Wisconsin Avenue, E Hancock Street, E
Commercial Street, and N Rankin Street) to remain truck routes in order to access our loading



docks and move materials in and out of our buildings. Therefore, the focus is really on the 0.5-
mile stretch between E Hancock Street and College Avenue.

A key takeaway from the Community Listening event was the impact to our neighboring
residents from trucks using Lawe Street at night. Since the event, our team has been focused
on what changes we can make that might be a positive for the area residents. After discussing
options internally and meeting with our carrier, VS Midwest, we can commit to eliminate the
use of our shuttle between 10pm and 5am daily. This would provide for some quiet time
overnight and be a benefit to not only those living on Lawe Street, but also the loops around
our facilities. If for some reason, we had to run an emergency shuttle we would utilize an
alternative route. However, based on our planning we expect this to be a highly unlikely need.

Appvion is committed to finding a balanced solution for both the residents in the areas
neighboring our facilities and our business needs. Our operations in Appleton provide a
significant economic benefit to the City of Appleton and the surrounding communities. We
employ approximately 350 people with wages totaling over S30MM annually. In addition, we
pay around S400K in Real Estate and purchase more than $S10MM from local businesses.



| 2 —
—F 1} [ - D |-
[ | I - < h ua xEv _ ay 3PN / 5 S i 19
: = — NRE (&) — a _.& 10 A0OMIOE TS NIVAY o (%) = NLWS M
a¥ ANVTOH J a 2 = w 1d NI g x x| 2 5 m 2 S
< ] z
3 M o AT 1S AINAIS uw ~ m X _ w > Z — |_ )
I <l Azt [« [ x o 3 viang3sod | 9 4a XO7Hd 5
o’ T = IsNHOP J m T| - = & x O = | o
23 (&) I O o 7|B P ( a \\OYHOJ3H
1S S3NVT O m_ A|.n__ mnn Dl = T [8am3panvy DDn
KNOEDLER ST 1S avodvd N\ elul 215 k- <
1D NAT3SOY > X — S O <| @l g Z
e < 2 D o] £ 2
—\ N
] x m m A ls 3ovh VH1SIWOH M Q VA zoofmo%zwn_m — da HOSNOr
o2
2 = = S 22\ (&) Ls[aasgr | 5\;34% 0 oIVt g s
&o & LE AV w < DO\ S\ LS MIHLIVIN , NEIEECRENER &
) CHERRYVA o j M < o ]
9 e LsfnaT ¥d TINGN < AT ——2 S o
E x W > | 2| EISENHOWERDR g 14 =
Z (@] > d ol (2]
= w % ¥a ¥IMOHNESIT s m o WA.
3 Sl > < L < O YA ¥IMOHNISIA 3
wla L =
Y ) N — w 4 Z < =) =
< <4 " rm 2 V1YION 10¥318vo i < 0 " pDn
@ b Z < fa) X o n
= e,ww% > = o _v|. Q¥ MOOHEANOLS w s =
I L (72] —_—
5 O&\/W = % = I .:L._ S - dd 1d XOd - Z —
S > % < - _ z S aH04- O B wm o <
- % @ o . = _&_ QY HONZ¥A
= ¥ HONMS _ 3 _ T
T
X & S o TV Wl GrRovouny 2
=
5 5 < 5} mno 14 > a MOaIWN¥3S u x /v«wv
a pd
% S 4 14 o O R = SR 2
& 4 w (@) O & Z ¢ ; © ¥a syu3a
_ ) i ] < o 0 T a NPLNISNIH a o<,.
z AV FON3AINOYd | 2 = an o K o 3 Mvd IAVT
N x| x % & S - — (2 V1 LVNIAOD v11INVNEAOD %4, 2 —r
X ol g ) > o 1S AIMNOO o 2\ OLviod & oia 1S VHV1D W
o x | " W a — /L\
.w,.« S/l &l 9 g . 2 1S pord3ad 1S VWAIZ B N3 0 o
z| | E > 3 o
B2 35|2| & k. RRSli=S i ¥ L2 e 2 Y Y 900muly ¥ 30HVL (&l )
S < 5 O ] a9 y3an3oy < ‘ b IRERE I ESESTRET] v13dN110s = a
N B Q .@ JIALSTEO § + = d10 ¥V10S T o
xw % o = = it w (] da avdaiy HQ Muvd - o O
¥ %l - T >\ main anvee o “ o s TR & Q
= S ong 2 =
A %U dAAYMILYD 1S Hdagor w K % Q ¢ L EL2 \ @ 5| ' (LsNvadof 5
o L =
¥ko) _>§\_d:@ Num\ < LS VNOT1 139N | 1S3NILSHHO G c_m 9 w&, = _ i = m wm
? ] [S ¥343vHOS <
n_mm_mmxos_mv o) » = auv1Ive Tm mmmmﬁxom a Eoom_mm_m‘ I - N er— m NI
= —Y -3 [ <[ < ay ayv1ivd : LR ul LSNOLONITEY 1S NOLONITaY /[ W = oz S dicEe |
10 3093N o} - 7 > 1S HYWIEM < a i ‘
x L o| 8] o 1 VLINVOE s |3 o wl T = IS EEx A ISEEY o |zl = ol & . x
s & 3 o & T <15 Gra—= zZ[ 2 < > a9 c ol & = a
= 1o[uT 70317 y N = 5| = e g | =[1su3aNyxd S 2 =) 5 D |_ S v HYINT3} o[ O[avniviNnoA 9 HE 1z =
= = L = = = =
> mgw ¥ AOOM3SON ¥d AVAIIoH| 2 19 vis3i < | 1P a13i4diy4 x ) o R% = 4 I S AVN3aTYM m w AV NIATYM 25 < a M_IBEszmz
% ” s H{avig3i W_k 1S NVNTIR = 1Is Nvin1in ® (7 = = o T v NYNYIN 5 A 5 i K3 =
9 elel sty F Lo[31vaxodys £ (R K o FEE SAQV 1O SERAE MEEANEIEIEIR B
Ly A o Fw,‘mm_<>>o% Vh > x HAvoavaN 2> | 3| x (X w2 @ | |
\/I\/|w._ x|a(Q Z | 1D anv IR S r 1S HYAANINGT \N\w S areuFez| 3|z|d|o|llx <2 (1 )\OavINTTIF ]
w = O
S A 1 GOOMTIH = ®| K vNON &P ol 3[E[3]Z % Y
< g| 2|z dsaivyjoa SyNGa dn | & = \ & HAAEEE <
e M (] = £ [AvTn £ Dlﬂl > N S/ T TETYEE NN = Z(}]o, “JO0HdIH x L —
_ % o < |3 o Saoomob | 13 v g @ Z > - OTN T T B > LS Lsv3 1S 1sv3
—
S ) wi 1E m =z 377 W il Al ITSJ 1Y) YET¥ 70 Q)3 = - i 14 GoomT
> o =i 2 N o OMINTH < > 1$ XO¢d ~ o/z = L <| =
% e 50 T o) 0do ST ] 1svion 1P NPSANYS 5 g %l [z i S V1 fiNIT-0-908
b~ o) 5 2 7 #_moo Z LS YIQIA ol g NS = s m S 2| Is¥3LNadYvO o < l\
(>4 w =2
= % = oNvTn| |2 = @ z| | 5 m = HEIEIN 2SR ER R
< i 3 < 2\ S| [ Y13l rovd 2 o1 & Q<3 = / b e E| o S 2[4 IMrosfE Immm
x > = < = T LS NDINVY LD ONILSIA |> vawl [s3qvap | 5 2 2@ - 2 2 S I AR @A
= < S _ < oR = = = L 2 m_n_T. [SYIINTD P 5 2 M EIEIE L5 AN < z| & (O V1dy1do
oF = o o L =
0 : 0 o £ ALGRR Gieial > 4l = b : ® z o wlz| 2|2 |z ol >lol> e MR Er :
= = S 2 0ss D 25 T_ 3 =l | &6 | El @ L] I CE N S|_1S AMvi < 2o e & = 1snosyovr |9l z| 2> = ® =
< S i > ay HNHOS NG WIND & 1samv1 = g  hd M POY .1 I T e ) o s Noikn Q ISNoINn | = < | 2| 3 £ alXly S S ydi3s s ] 3 o=
o 5 & z s L2 %) EHEER CEEHEREEBEERBERE ﬂ o \3[~ prosuzaar 812514 | g < |BLE g
Y ) - oM = = U, <|wlal 2 o|lz| 22| m 3| w < a ot ) = & b7 Q L < =
w 3 < ol S b z \ o W, o> < = ] b el A B B A < ~ Z - 3 = = 3 LS NOSIavin - \REIETR 50z
H ﬂ M =T N O ADU S Q&\\ Jdm & Lj o m 4 % wﬂn = s M — m /mﬂl =l ol z ©) - wl d31 IONINOYd
o 3 e S S E R NONT = 3 & = - olg . o S sEfEnn (N O[R[ g B FARAY 19 3G L0 NI
=z _ o dd ANVTIINNN Wi W DO“ m W \&VVO & DDm _mn._ @_ 1S 3IMYNa = s SOIOW_,& 3 W z|x W /wr - _ 1S vadianNo
w| ¥adolTiH 15 30N3SS3 Tvad o=z 2| O & L /Z ol flx o 1S NOSIq¥0N IENDSIHIPN  © 3 m / T ke O — 1B vD™N pNTE
[ A MOQVINAVH o ¥ FHIHSHOOHE 5 x g = = - IS vajaNo )\ X | I m_ mhﬂéﬁmv_ _ __ <[ waajouvH
SIE & S < 2 Nd157 N\ \ B e |5 a < SRS o[ Avssoo
& S = o |Y S = S| LS No13ddv ~aadnale | 2l B 1S NQL13"1qdV @ 2 2 - £ ¥a 31040 > -
IR RER - r o P S < - o 31 E — 'S e « S S > p N
— 2l &) l&g—7o NI 5 AR <[ IS sor3ang B Z S Holp? = N 5155w 2 § AYaNT 2
Ny el o _& &« )A <| & z 2 zlo| & 1S V1D 3 F| 1SXEV]O B : = 0 — 2 o
ad anvay a SOMMERS|DR L = — @ x 2 m 5 _._WL 5| W 1$ NOISIAIQ o & o™ W P TN @¢ . 90 AOOMHLNOS 5 da avaits
z —_— & _ _ / < 3| & T va S 1S NVWIdHvH z wkw Ny & b R S Issnpav  \ T AV[FWOH
< ol 5| = i Lp NIATY ZRe & N\E i 1S NaLhos I WS SR EREER
I % Is NiATY 3|z s © S — > qa Ay, AVEA ALINNLIOJdO
S o s = 1sad Babd | & 18 HIvd - : : 97
3 ——— S = H - 2 b Hﬁ“__ kil - g SITY DR  [¥a MIIAOay3an
¥a 314331S = - _ > = > - 1§ ANQIWHOI E gl |» 1 AdpHO o NIVER ==
\ ] z o) o X ow 5 X HIEE ® 10[13INgVD W 2N
@ = 2= 1 s Isnpo k= [LS 1SN0 El < >
Ly AMH 5 % 2 g A = gl EZ2|o| | | 215"P9] _ B | el Fl el 5 & N\ N §a NIVH AQ ALISHIAING i < T/
A w = fm_oo_mm@w 3} - Jd] SlZ(rlol [ > AP o[ 2 = 3 RS
= 0 Z o 2 4 _m 85E En_mEAvnTmmAvnM .-mbﬁ;zf N EIEE o & &Y «ENs ST Z =} EE/
&) V1 1INIOd ¥YLS %) b T Xl =l 2 = ol ull Zl <t el 3 als AY X < - S I
_ a = < N anva m Llwl g m x SEEFEE: IsA¥ols [ [ @ w B @ o 2 &% / <3 HIG = /m,/
3 2 Srois s {20 Al e e L R 3 & 3 5
a = (X[ O[Ol & 1SILINNNG
3 4 & 1s [innins A N =] || F| & | E o & o L S5 FITEMIT 50 ay NOL131ddV 3
a a ohuds "Ny ® 2| o AP == I = AR NTIANIVY V1 NNV[NHI1 OO0
sl T L, E N || g | | (2 o Hle - — T
w V1NOINO 15 NOSVYI = = A - 3 T W S - . 0&@
S x - = wl 22| 2 Ny ) — Sr= HAVIDIY  Vevadve z
= . S a iy S 1S ugNM3 - =| 2| 5| 2 D G| © LU oo ol P— 2
o — T _ | e 0 W | © = W b4 w 1S IINVIVLNO A -_uw 31 n > NS |TINVOYLN i x e AMn
a = 5| JisEm = o1& 1S[RINYOYLNO >| |a|a g3l e n el >~ = % =
© n z| & 0 x 2 _m (O¥#no S[Ely| psfEqe Jsanig @ °of | T2 ¢2 alo - 9 < =
= F 2| T & |F 2| 6[S[%] | LS §vioHoN = L/ 3 E| 5155719 18 sv1onoa z| 2 e - o g —
_— = g
. MITERD) @ % Ol | w & S < Elo = 1S SYI19noa X & o) M 1SVINOLOIN——= =
Z| ¥l ! ERE . TESEoS S N - LO ¥ TN v{¥anggo - = LSHINVN
- — Y| O|>= o) DR SN P Fd p O v
L wl 2\ ra SANCTUARY Olel™ o[ Avagomni o apoMNI 0 [AHVHJHC z( < 1S VNIV -
5 E = LoTTm M o < AV GOOM3ID3 S SFHIHIH z o
LL] I. - ATTYYETIL N VAOOMHOMIG =7 . | AYGOQMHOMIE | , X 1H e . 1S NOIBsIN 4
—— ey — — e ' | [a) o ES
+ + t t t t L — S — 0 W\ N al A 1S T4v3
ﬁ S cnmu«\ » wmﬁ_ AINLIHM /A A3INVNNN 19931100 NVL Q@ m DUn @ d dngd ._.H
(7] e - S I
W 5 5| « 0 » Sauad Y] SAdyo §d HSOLNIOW 3 ya 3903 sapggm E / N 3l 8| 2 =
< < Z[C Z) R ddavEagim m HE i
B 2 . Il 5| g N o o| 1osanfioo x| - 1S SN = B =
) = jmg < S| 3| g % T3 W 2 SEsgnyusk (3] 2 Z o P N _I =
> W < ] T o
ad A¥YVNO cw\w f e} o o T m %) z m 5 — M T Z — g 0
Z g’ o |\mmx>><z ETIR T = o) & = Wk o 3) E 3039 ANIOVY
Z \— z o <| w ® 4 4 mrn n| = TH RIDGE CcT a
c 2 T ¥fiT1adaviio  Y131vahvo 31 8 o m_ -1 | I oR IS ONINND
(@) W o Y1 QOOMONOT Ol x| — yaw o ol o (/)] /\I/L/@
9 i 2 — i 2 ua m._<n_zzt>._ 52| e
- - ~
| @ 5 ¥a ITVANNAT 3 S 2 2z z|§ =) S
= )] © o ) Z AHOMOIH >0 55 0 o
d () = 1D VINTONDVIN \ O 14 My mainand ; I V1IN e nlo r O -
Q . X £ 3 x| 10S33gs A u & R K IS 3NiH o= 2 7] < 0 -
o x - - < JHAWNEE S u anoTo wasvin | wlf[ & E ‘ 2
S > T z| z - 10 M3IA e L E x g
> s 2 9 = AEEE 3 sasy AV O¥IET3 | (I 3| = e o) <
— 2 D — [7p]
| -
& O P = LS 2 AVM MHVd-1HL w "l z g & Q
o f = 2\ 2 =« < S |
>N S S z| &l S as Tddo - <
T w W3 \ . = w i
: G il IR ] ] I 154s BLU MND DR ua aNnowdfife F e =
¢) d@ aNnowng 2 %
r— C - -] @
VAL ALD _ 7 2
_ 10 1S3N sayig






